|Agenda ltem | cover sheet

for consideration by the Apex Town Council

[tem Type: CONSENT AGENDA
Meeting Date: June 22, 2021

ltem Details

Presenter(s): Adam Stephenson, Transportation Engineering Manager
Department(s): Public Works & Transportation

Requested Motion

Motion to award a construction contract for 2021 Road Rehabilitation Project (R-21-05), Base Bid and
Alternates 1, 2, and 3 to Barnhill Contracting Company, and authorization for the Interim Town Manager to
execute the contract on behalf of the Town, and to approve corresponding Capital Project Ordinance

Amendment 2021-17

Approval Recommended?

Yes
[tem Details

The scope of work includes milling and repaving, and includes the streets in the following locations: Salem
Woods, Walden Creek/Walden Townes, Hunter Valley, Charleston Village/Sutton Place/Montclair, Justice
Heights/Sugarland Run, St James Village, Pearson Farms, Perry Hills/Perry Farms, Brittany Trace, Surrey
Meadows, Amherst, Greenbrier/Kelly West, Scotts Mill, Homestead Park, and Dogwood Ridge. Map selection
is based on Pavement Condition Index values from the most recent Pavement Condition Survey (conducted
in 2020).

Sealed bids for construction and furnishing of all materials were received and opened on Thursday, June 10,
2021. Itis the recommendation of staff that the contract for the Base Bid and Alternates 1, 2, and 3 be awarded
to Barnhill Contracting Company as the lowest responsive bidder. The total cost estimate of $5,935,500
includes 10% contingency. Funding for the scope of work includes $5 million from 2015 transportation bond

authorization and the remaining $935,500 transferred from the FY 2020-2021 department operating budget.

BID SUMMARY:
BASE BASE+ALT1 BASE+ALT1&2 BASE+ALT1,2,&3
BARNHILL CONTRACTING $ 3,800,789.60 | $ 4,476593.15| $ 4,804,639.60 | $ 5,395,891.90
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE $ 384508351 | $ 4,551,223.72 | $ 4,889,544.11 | $ 5,502,090.35
FRED SMITH COMPANY $ 4,004939.50 | $ 4,725,089.00 | $ 5,054,204.20 | $ 5,699,272.40
S TWOOTEN CORPORATION | $ 4,752,202.00 | $ 5,621,823.00 | $ 6,030,983.00 | $ 6,784,413.00
BLYTHE CONSTRUCTION $ 4,818,016.00 | $ 5,663,18940| $ 6,067,424.10 | $ 6,788,974.10




Attachments

Construction Contract

Capital Project Ordinance Amendment 2021-17
Bid Tabulation

Maps




